

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE

---

No. 162, 2013

---

|                                   |   |                          |
|-----------------------------------|---|--------------------------|
| CALLISON INC., TIMOTHY MICHAELS,  | : |                          |
| CLARE LIEBERMAN, RHANEY PATRICKS, | : |                          |
| JULIO LUIS-ROJAS, PATRICK AUSTIN, | : |                          |
| MARSHA FRANKLIN, ARI SINGH and    | : |                          |
| ALLEN ENTERPRISES INCORPORATED,   | : | On Appeal from the       |
|                                   | : | Court of Chancery        |
|                                   | : | of the State of Delaware |
|                                   | : |                          |
| Defendants Below,                 | : |                          |
| Appellants,                       | : | Civil Action No. 7918-CN |
|                                   | : |                          |
| v.                                | : |                          |
|                                   | : |                          |
| GALENA CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC.,    | : |                          |
|                                   | : |                          |
|                                   | : |                          |
|                                   | : |                          |
|                                   | : |                          |
| Plaintiff Below,                  | : |                          |
| Appellee                          | : |                          |

---

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

---

Team "G"  
Counsel for Appellants

February 8, 2013

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

ARGUMENT

I. The DADW Agreement Signed By Galena Is Valid And Enforceable Under Delaware Law.....8

    A. Question Presented.....8

    B. Scope of Review.....8, 9

    C. Merits of the Argument.....9

        1. The DADW Standstill Agreement is a valid and enforceable contract.....9

        2. The Callison Board did not breach its fiduciary duties to minority shareholders by entering into and enforcing the DADW Agreement.....9

            i. The DADW provision is valid and enforceable under Revlon’s enhanced scrutiny standard.....10

            ii. The Callison Board satisfied its fiduciary duties when entering into and seeking enforcement of the DADW Standstill Agreement.....12

II. The Entire Fairness Standard Is Not Applicable Because Allen Did Not Engage In Self-Dealing And The Board Was Not Interested In The Transaction.....15

    A. Question Presented.....15

    B. Scope of Review.....16

    C. Merits of the Argument.....16

        1. Allen did not engage in self-dealing because Allen received the same value per share as Callison’s minority shareholders.....17

|   |    |
|---|----|
| 2. The Board was not improperly interested in the Vicente agreement because the decision to do so was approved by a Committee of wholly disinterested directors.....  | 21 |
| III. Even If This Court Determines That The Entire Fairness Standard Applies To This Transaction, Callison Will Prevail Because The Vicente Agreement Yielded A Fair Price And Was Reached In Fair Dealing..... | 21 |
| A. Question Presented.....  | 21 |
| B. Scope of Review.....   | 21 |
| C. Merits of the Argument.....  | 22 |
| 1. Thirty-Four dollars per share is a fair price because it falls within the range of prices that a reasonable seller would expect to receive.....  | 22 |
| 2. Callison conducted the Vicente transaction in fair dealing because the Committee acted to maximize shareholder value independently of Allen's supposed "liquidity conflict."...                              | 24 |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 25 |

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

*Aronson v. Lewis*, 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984) ..... 10

*Barkan v. Amsted Indus., Inc.*,  
567 A.2d 1279 (Del. 1989) ..... 11

*Box v. Box*, 697 A.2d 395 (Del. 1997) ..... 8, 16, 21

*Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.*,  
634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993) ..... 16

*Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC*,  
27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011) ..... 19

*Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.*, 663 A.2d 1134  
(Del. Ch. 1994) aff'd, 663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995) ..... 3, 22, 23

*Cirrus Holding Co. Ltd. v. Cirrus Indus., Inc.*,  
794 A.2d 1191 (Del. Ch. 2001) ..... 13

*Golden Cycle, LLC v. Allan*, 1998 WL 892631,  
(Del. Ch. Dec. 10, 1998) ..... 9, 10

*In re Ancestry.com Inc. Shareholder Litigation*, C.A. No. 7988-CS  
(Del. Ch. Dec. 17, 2012) ..... 2, 9, 12, 13, 14

*In re Answers Corp. S'holder Litig.*,  
2012 WL 1253072 (Del. Ch. Apr. 11, 2012) ..... 19

*In re Complete Genomics, Inc. Shareholder Litigation*,  
C.A. No. 7888-VCL (Del. Ch. Nov. 27, 2012) ..... 12, 13

*In re Cysive, Inc. Shareholders Litig.*,  
836 A.2d 531 (Del. Ch. 2003) ..... 23, 24

*In re Synthes, Inc. S'holder Litig.*,  
50 A.3d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2012) ..... 20

*Kahn v. Lynch Commc'n Sys., Inc.*,  
638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994) ..... 22, 23

*Kaiser Aluminum Corp. v. Matheson*,  
681 A.2d 392 (Del. 1996) ..... 8, 16, 21

*McMullin v. Beran*, 765 A.2d 910 (Del. 2000) ..... 18, 19, 20

*New Jersey Carpenters Pension Fund v. Infogroup, Inc.*,  
2011 WL 4825888 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2011) ..... 19

**Cases (continued)**

*Oberly v. Kirby*, 592 A.2d 445 (Del. 1991) ..... 21

*Orman v. Cullman*, 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002) ..... 16

*Paramount Communications Inc. v. QVC Network Inc.*,  
637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994) ..... 10, 11, 12

*Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc.*,  
506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986) ..... 2, 10, 11

*Sinclair Oil Corp. v. Levien*,  
280 A.2d 717 (Del. 1971) ..... 2, 17, 18

*Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.*, 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983) ..... 16, 22, 24

*Williams v. Geier*, 671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996) ..... 16

**Statutes**

8 Del. C. § 141(a) ..... 10

8 Del. C. § 144(a) (1) ..... 2, 21
